

No. 20-2571

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SALLY NESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON; MICHAEL O. FREEMAN, in his official capacity as
Hennepin County Attorney; TROY MEYER, individually and in his official
capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington; MIKE ROEPKE, individually
and in his official capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington,
Defendants-Appellees,

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE FOR THE STATE OF MINNESOTA
Intervenor below-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota
No. 19-cv-2882 (Hon. Ann D. Montgomery)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 16 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

[Caption continued on next page]

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend*

Sarah S. Matthews*

Caitlin Vogus*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

bbrown@rcfp.org

**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF 1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The First Amendment protects the right to take photographs and make audio and video recordings in public parks, a quintessential public forum. .6

 II. The City Ordinance is content based and fails strict scrutiny under the First Amendment. 11

 A. The City Ordinance targets nonconsensual photography and recording only of minors and is therefore undeniably content based..... 11

 B. The City Ordinance fails strict scrutiny because it serves no compelling interest. 15

 C. The City has failed to show that the City Ordinance is narrowly tailored to advance its purported goal of protecting the privacy of minors in public parks. 19

 III. Permitting the City Ordinance to stand would have significant repercussions, chilling photography and recording in public parks at a time when historic protests are taking place in these spaces.....23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)28

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	8
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	13
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	6, 16
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	7, 16, 18
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6, 26
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	16
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 F. Supp. 784 (W.D. Wash. 1993)	9
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1446 (W.D. Wash. 1995)	9, 10, 16
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>Jackson v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 10 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	17
<i>Josephine Havlak Photographer, Inc. v. Village of Twin Oaks</i> , 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	17
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998).....	22
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 635 P.2d 1081 (Wash. 1981)	18
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	6

<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , No. 19-cv-2882, 2020 WL 4227156 (D. Minn. July 23, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , – U.S. –, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	19
<i>Stadler v. Cross</i> , 295 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1980)	22
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8, 23
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8, 11, 13, 20
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, & ORDINANCES	
Bloomington City Ordinance § 5.20	3
Bloomington City Ordinance § 5.21	3
Bloomington City Ordinance § 5.22	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.749	3, 22
Minn. Stat. § 626A.02	22
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ainara Tiefenthäler, et al., <i>Videos Show How Federal Officers Escalated Violence in Portland</i> , N.Y. Times (July 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y39tbts3	25
Faith Karimi, <i>Kenosha shooting suspect called a friend to say he ‘killed somebody,’ police say, and then shot two others</i> , CNN (Aug. 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6z4cplq	25
Kate Conger & Derek Watkins, <i>Inside the Battle for Downtown Portland</i> , N.Y. Times (July 31, 2020), https://nyti.ms/3gjmW2P	25
Lara Putnam, et al., <i>The Floyd protests are the broadest in U.S. history – and are spreading to white, small-town America</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y554kz8c	24
Olga R. Rodriguez & Jeffrey Collins, <i>Statues toppled throughout US in protests against racism</i> , AP (June 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yadjsnnc	24
<i>Portland clashes: Fatal shooting as rival groups protest</i> , BBC (Aug. 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yydgckms	24
<i>Protesters continue to clash with federal agents in Portland</i> , CBS News (July 27, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyzjkdy8	24
Reporter’s Recording Guide, “In-person conversations,” RCFP, https://www.rcfp.org/reporters-recording-sections/in-person-conversations/	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977).....	17, 18
Shaila Dewan & Richard A. Oppel, Jr., <i>In Tamir Rice Case, Many Errors by Cleveland Police, Then a Fatal One</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2015), https://nyti.ms/1AVZBhs	22
Somini Sengupta, <i>Protesting Climate Change, Young People Take to Streets in a Global Strike</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2019), https://nyti.ms/2ABJpes	21
<i>Victims of shooting during Kenosha protests engaged gunman</i> , AP (Aug. 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6oudgzt	24
Vivian Yee & Alan Blinder, <i>National School Walkout: Thousands Protest Against Gun Violence Across the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 14, 2018), https://nyti.ms/2FGNhvQ	21
W. Prosser, <i>Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	18

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 2
--------------------------	------

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF

Amici have obtained consent to file this brief from all parties and therefore may file it pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).
